Arc en Ciel Ltd.
Gazetteer Webservice
FactSheet
Overview
We provide two gazetteer webservices: on place name and on street name.
The place name service allows a user to browse for any town, village or locality in the
UK, including Northern Ireland. Over 60,000 place names are present, covering even
the smallest settlements. Also included are railway, London underground and DLR

Code Description Comment
NAME Place name and address
TYPE Place name type code ‘S’ – Small Settlement: up to 1000
‘M’ – Medium Settlement: 1000-10,000
‘L’ – Large Settlement: over 10,000
‘A’ – Airport
‘R’ – Railway station
‘U’ – London Underground station
‘D’ – DLR station
LNG Longitude WGS84
LAT Latitude WGS84
GRE Easting Grid Reference An x-coordinate in metres
GRN Northing Grid Reference An y-coordinate in metres
Street List
The following data is supplied on street list searches for each matching Street.
The Name field will always contain data. On rare occasions other fields may be blank.
Code Description Comment
NAME Street name and address
LNG Longitude WGS84
LAT Latitude WGS84
GRE Easting Grid Reference An x-coordinate in metres
GRN Northing Grid Reference An y-coordinate in metres
PCD Postcode
Error Messages
If an error occurs, the XML response will look something like:-
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8" ?>
<Result>
    <ErrCode>4</ErrCode>
    <ErrMessage>Invalid user name or password</ErrMessage>
</Result>
The JSON equivalent is:-
LoadJSON(
{
 "Results":
 {
 "ERRCODE": "4",
 "ERRMESSAGE": "Invalid user name or password"
 }
}
)
A complete list of all errors that may be returned is:-
1 Missing user name
2 Missing password
3 Missing/invalid function
4 Invalid user name or password
5 Missing search string
6 Invalid centre
7 Invalid radius
8 Invalid postcode
9 Only search strings beginning with ‘S’ allowed in testing
100 System error: couldn’t open data file
101 System error: couldn’t open index file
102 System error: duplicate user
103 System error: invalid credit check
Pricing
When you first purchase credits, you will be assigned a user name and password.